based on historical claim amounts.

  variables that affect the determination of loss reserves are the receipt of additional claim information and other internal and
external factors such as the performance of the housing market, changes in claims handling procedures, significant claim
reporting lags, and uncertainties regarding the condition of properties at the time of initial loss reserve quantification.

Sensitivity:

Sensitivity analyses are conducted to quantify the exposure to changes in key loss assumptions. the change in any key assumption
will impact the Company’s performance and financial position for a period. the following sensitivity analyses are performed for
reasonable possible movements in key loss assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on income
before income taxes and shareholders’ equity. the correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining ultimate
claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions are changed on an individual basis.

   Impact on  Impact on
  2014   Change in income before shareholders’
  Sensitivity factor   assumptions income taxes equity

Claim frequency   +10% $ (22,822) $ (16,820)
   -10%  22,822  16,820
Claim severity   +10%  (22,822)  (16,820)
   -10%  22,822  16,820

genworth MI Canada InC. 2014 annUaL report 79

(c) Subrogation recoverable

the following table presents movement in subrogation recoverable during the year:

   2014 2013

  Subrogation rights related to real estate, beginning of year   $ 55,968 $ 66,890
  Subrogation rights related to real estate acquired as a result of settling claims, at fair value   211,140  271,885
  Change in market value of real estate on hand   (10,168)  (14,719)
  Subrogation rights related to real estate disposed of during the year   (210,745)  (268,088)

  Subrogation rights related to real estate, end of year   46,195  55,968

  Borrower recoveries, beginning of year   19,486  24,370
  net estimated borrower recoveries recognized   8,036  1,818

  Borrower recoveries received   (6,741) (6,702)

Borrower recoveries, end of year   20,781  19,486

  Subrogation recoverable, end of year   $ 66,976 $ 75,454

the Company applies an expected recovery rate based on historical experience of successful recoveries from borrowers to past claims
paid and current loss reserves to establish a recovery accrual. the Company reviews the expected recovery rate quarterly to ensure it
reflects the most current historical experience of successful recoveries.

(d) Deferred policy acquisition costs

the following table presents movement in deferred policy acquisition costs and the impact on total expenses:

   2014 2013

  deferred policy acquisition costs, beginning of year   $ 158,427 $ 152,311
  policy acquisition costs deferred during the year   66,912  52,174